



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CARIBBEAN SUN AIRLINES )  
INC. d/b/a WORLD ATLANTIC )  
AIRLINES INC., and MIAMI AIR ) No. 199,2024  
INTERNATIONAL INC., )  
)  
Appellants, ) Court Below: Superior Court  
Defendants Below, ) of the State of Delaware  
)  
v. ) C.A. No. N21J-04427  
)  
HALEVI ENTERPRISES LLC, )  
)  
Appellee, )  
Plaintiff Below. )

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

**BERGER MCDERMOTT LLP**  
David B. Anthony (No. 5452)  
Zachary J. Schnapp (No. 6914)  
1105 N. Market Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 655-1140 telephone  
(302) 655-1131 facsimile  
[danthony@bergermcdermott.com](mailto:danthony@bergermcdermott.com)  
[zschnapp@bergermcdermott.com](mailto:zschnapp@bergermcdermott.com)

**CARPENTER LAW, PLLC**  
Aileen Carpenter (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Alexander Angueira (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1000 West Avenue  
Miami Beach, Florida  
(321)-732-9400 telephone  
[aileen.carpenter@thecarpenterlaw.com](mailto:aileen.carpenter@thecarpenterlaw.com)  
[alex.angueira@thecarpenterlaw.com](mailto:alex.angueira@thecarpenterlaw.com)

**GABELL BEAVER LLC**  
Brian Gottesman (Bar No. 4404)  
5811 Kennett Pike  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 772-4291 telephone  
[bgottesman@gabellbeaver.com](mailto:bgottesman@gabellbeaver.com)

*Counsel for Appellants Caribbean Sun  
Airlines Inc. and Miami Air International,  
Inc.*

Dated: July 9, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A. Appellants’ Background and Structure .....	9
B. Alan Boyer’s and Joel Plasco’s Companies, Scheme to Defraud, and Lack of Apparent Authority .....	12
C. Halevi’s Due Diligence Before Making the Loan .....	14
i. Halevi’s experienced due diligence team .....	14
ii. Due diligence red flags and confusion.....	16
iii. Falsified documentation provided by Boyer to Halevi.....	18
D. The Loan Documents .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT HALEVI REASONABLY BELIEVED BOYER HAD APPARENT AUTHORITY AND FULFILLED ITS DUTY TO INVESTIGATE THE EXTENT OF HIS AUTHORITY GIVEN THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES.....	22
A. Question Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument .....	23
1. The Superior Court’s factual findings are clearly erroneous .....	23

2.	The Superior Court erred in holding Halevi acted reasonably .....	26
3.	The Superior Court erred in holding that Halevi could rely on Boyer’s conduct alone absent any manifestations from Appellants .....	29
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY ENTERING A CONFESSED JUDGMENT AGAINST APPELLANTS WITHOUT DETERMINING WHETHER APPELLANTS KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVED THEIR RIGHTS .....	31
A.	Question Presented .....	31
B.	Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of Argument .....	31
1.	There was no apparent authority to bind Appellants to the Confession of Judgment and therefore, Appellants did not agree to waive their due process rights.....	31
2.	The Superior Court failed to make required findings of fact that Appellants effectively waived their rights as required by Super. Ct. Civ. R. 58.1(g)(3) .....	32
3.	Halevi failed to comply with both Super. Ct. Civ. R. 58.1 and 58.2.....	36
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE AFFIDAVIT CONTAINING THE CONFESSED JUDGMENT IS LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE.....	38
A.	Question Presented .....	38
B.	Scope of Review.....	38
C.	Merits of Argument .....	38

IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY AWARDING HALEVI A WINDFALL OF COMPOUND INTEREST.....42

    A. Question Presented.....42

    B. Scope of Review.....42

    C. Merits of Argument .....42

CONCLUSION.....46

**EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A – Order Entering Judgment dated April 22, 2024

EXHIBIT B – Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration dated April 22, 2024

EXHIBIT C – Order dated March 19, 2024

APPENDIX A00001–A01132

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arthur Jordan Piano Co. v. Lewis</i> , 154 A. 467 (Del. Super. 1930) .....	26
<i>Backer v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021) .....	23
<i>Billops v. Magness Const. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 196 (Del. 1978) .....	22, 29
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Del.) v. Chaplake Hldgs., Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003) .....	42
<i>Collins v. Throckmorton</i> , 425 A.2d 146 (Del. 1980) .....	42
<i>Corso v. Concordia Healthcare USA, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2930255 (D. Del. Apr. 13, 2023) .....	44
<i>Customers Bank v. Zimmerman</i> , 2013 WL 6920558 (Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2013) .....	33
<i>Delaware Bay Surgical Servs., P.C. v. Swier</i> , 900 A.2d 646 (Del. 2006) .....	43
<i>Delaware River &amp; Bay Auth. v. Kopacz</i> , 584 F.3d 622 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co., Inc. v. Frick</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) .....	33
<i>Energy Transfer, LP v. Williams Companies, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6561767 (Del. Oct. 10, 2023) .....	42
<i>Finnegan Const. Co. v. Robino-Ladd Co.</i> , 354 A.2d 142 (Del. Super. Ct. 1976) .....	29

<i>Int’l Boiler Works Co. v. Gen. Waterworks Corp.</i> , 372 A.2d 176 (Del. 1977) .....	27, 28
<i>LCT Capital LLC v. NGL Energy Partners LP</i> , 2023 WL 4102666 (Del. Super. Ct. June 29, 2023), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> 2024 WL 2716005 (Del. May 28, 2024).....	45
<i>Levey v. Browstone Asset Mgt., LP</i> , 2014 WL 4290192 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2014) .....	44
<i>Limestone Realty Co. v. Town &amp; Country Fine Furniture &amp; Carpeting, Inc.</i> , 256 A.2d 676 (Del. 1969).....	27
<i>Mazik v. Decision Making, Inc.</i> , 449 A.2d 202 (Del. 1982) .....	33
<i>Parke Bancorp Inc. v. 659 Chestnut LLC</i> , 217 A.3d 701 (Del. 2019) .....	22, 38
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of New York</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991) .....	33
<i>Preferred Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A &amp; R Bail Bonds LLC</i> , 2018 WL 587023 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2018), <i>adopted</i> , 2019 WL 315331 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 217 A.3d 60 (Del. 2019).....	34
<i>RBS Citizens, N.A. v. Caldera Mgmt.</i> , 2009 WL 3011209 (D. Del. Sep. 16, 2009).....	32
<i>Schneider Nat’l Carriers, Inc. v. Kuntz</i> , 2022 WL 1222738 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 2022) .....	44
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Delaware Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018).....	41
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	29

*Zimmerman v. Customers Bank*,  
94 A.3d 739 (Del. 2014),  
*as revised* (June 12, 2014) .....33, 36

**Rules**

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 58.1(a)(2) .....37

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 58.1(g)(3).....32

**Statutes**

6 *Del. C.* § 2301(a).....44
